of the Board of Directors and will depend on our earnings, operating and financial condition, capital requirements and other factors deemed
relevant by the Board of Directors, including the applicable requirements of the Delaware General Corporation Law, which provides that
dividends are payable only out of surplus or current net profits. In addition, the payment of dividends on our common stock may be restricted by
the provisions of credit agreements or other financing documents that we may enter into or the terms of securities that we may issue from time to
time.

S-12

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth capitalization as of March 31, 2012:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 3,700,000 shares of common stock in this offering, after deducting the
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table in conjunction with other sections of this prospectus supplement, the accompanying prospectus and any documents
that they incorporate by reference, including our consolidated financial statements and the related notes.

Actual
As

Adjusted
(in thousands, expect
per share amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 60,027 $ 155,232

Long-term portion of capitalized lease obligations $ 7,574 $ 7,574
Convertible senior notes, net (1) 131,942 131,942

Total debt 139,516 139,516
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, authorized 5,000 shares, none issued �   �
Common stock, $0.001 par value, authorized 120,000 shares; 51,310 issued 51 55
Additional paid-in capital 276,510 371,711
Treasury stock, at cost; 339 shares (225) (225)
Accumulated deficit (16,343) (16,343)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,124 4,124

Total stockholders� equity 264,117 359,322

Total capitalization $ 403,633 $ 498,838

(1) In accordance with ASC 470-20, the allocated value of the feature to convert the debt into common stock is reported as a component of
stockholders� equity. The debt is reported at a discount to the face amount resulting in a decrease in the amount of debt with an increase in
equity reported in our financial statements. The amount of debt reported will accrete up to the face amount over the expected term of the
debt. ASC 470-20 does not affect the actual amount that we are required to repay. The aggregate principal amount of our convertible
senior notes outstanding as of March 31, 2012 is $152.0 million.